No. 278, A.]

[Published May 26, 1955.

CHAPTER 139

AN ACT to amend 152.03 (2) of the statutes, relating to examination of candidates for licensure in dentistry.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

152.03 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:

152.03 (2) No person shall be examined by the board unless he files proof satisfactory to the board that he has the preliminary education described in sub. (1) and is a graduate of a recognized dental school or college approved by the Wisconsin state board of dental examiners, and that he has * * * made and filed a declaration of intention to become a citizen of the United States under 8 USC 1445f, or that he holds a license to practice dentistry in some other state of the United States of America as provided in s. 152.05 (2) and that a remittance of \$25 accompany his application for examination, returnable to him only if from sickness or other good cause he is unable to complete the examination.

Approved May 23, 1955.